SN54ALS245A, SN54AS245, SN74ALS245A, SN74AS245
OCTAL BUS TRANSCEIVERS
WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SDAS272A – NOVEMBER 1994 – REVISED JANUARY 2003
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� 4.5-V to 5.5-V VCC Operation
� Max tpd of 5.5 ns at 5 V
� 3-State Outputs Drive Bus Lines Directly

SN54ALS245A, SN54AS245 . . . FK PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
description/ordering information
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
SN74ALS245A-1N SN74ALS245A-1N
PDIP – N Tube SN74ALS245AN SN74ALS245AN
SN74AS245N SN74AS245N
Tube SN74ALS245ADW
ALS245A
Tape and reel SN74ALS245ADWR
ALS245A
SOIC DW
Tube SN74ALS245A-1DW
ALS245A 1
0°C to 70°C
SOIC – DW
Tape and reel SN74ALS245A-1DWR
ALS245A-1
Tube SN74AS245DW
AS245
Tape and reel SN74AS245DWR
AS245
Tape and reel SN74ALS245ANSR ALS245A
SOP – NS Tape and reel SN74ALS245A-1NSR ALS245A-1
Tape and reel SN74AS245NSR 74AS245
SSOP – DB Tape and reel SN74ALS245ADBR G245A
CDIP J Tube
SNJ54ALS245AJ SNJ54ALS245AJ
CDIP – J Tube
SNJ54AS245J SNJ54AS245J